CITY OF GOSHEN ORDINANCE NO 04, SERIES 2023

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF GOSHEN AMENDING THE LEVEL OF COMPENSATION FOR THE OFFICES OF MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSIONER

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF GOSHEN, KENTUCKY:

City of Goshen Ordinance No.01, Series 2016 is hereby repealed and replaced as follows:

SECTION ONE: The base level of compensation for the Mayor of the City of Goshen is three hundred dollars (\$300) for each month the Mayor is in attendance at the monthly meeting of the Goshen City Commission.

SECTION TWO: The base level of compensation for the office of City Commissioner is one hundred and fifty (\$150) per month to be paid to each Commissioner who attends that monthly meeting of the Goshen City Commission.

SECTION THREE:

- (A) In addition to the base level of compensation for the offices of Mayor and City Commissioner established by this Ordinance, the Mayor and City Commissioners shall each receive an additional seventy-five dollars (\$75.00) per month as provided for in subsection (B) of Section Three of this Ordinance, for each "Qualified Assignment" for which they are assigned responsibility by the City Commission. City Commissioners' compensation for "Qualified Assignments" will not exceed one hundred and fifty dollars (\$150) per month.
- (B) For purposes of qualifying for the additional compensation described in Section Three, paragraph A above, the term "Qualified Assignment" shall include the following:
 - (i) Serving as Chairman of a committee created and approved annually by a majority vote by the commissioners of the City of Goshen as a "Qualified Assignment" that is compensated at the rate of an additional seventy-five dollars (\$75.00) per month.
 - (ii) The duties and responsibilities of accepting a chairmanship of a "Qualified Assignment" are to attend regularly scheduled committee meetings and to report to the Board on the activities and achievements of the committee.

(iii) There may be, under KRS 83A.140 and KRS 61.823, a special meeting or meetings called to properly see to the business of the city. Attendance at such special meetings will be compensated at the usual rate for meeting attendance, City Commissioners, one hundred and fifty (\$150) per month and for the mayor, three hundred dollars (\$300) for each month.

SECTION FOUR: Notwithstanding the other provisions of this Ordinance, the total compensation for the Mayor shall not exceed seven hundred and fifty dollars (\$750.00) per month and the total compensation for any Commissioner shall not exceed four hundred and fifty dollars (\$450) per month.

SECTION FIVE: Notwithstanding the other provisions of this Ordinance, the Mayor of the City of Goshen shall not be entitled to receive any amount as compensation for any year that is greater than the maximum salary allowed by law for the office of mayor in a fifth class city in the Commonwealth of Kentucky; and notwithstanding the other provisions of this Ordinance, no City Commissioner of the City of Goshen shall be entitled to receive any amount as compensation for any year that is greater than the maximum salary allowed by law for the office of city commissioner of a fifth class city in Kentucky.

SECTION SIX: This Ordinance shall become effective on July 1, 2023

FIRST READING: May 15, 2023.

SECOND READING: June 19, 2023.

	Bob Thacker, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Joyce Morphew, City Clerk		

20263659.2